Prior to 1 April 2019, the Group recognised construction contract revenue by reference to the stage

of completion of the contract activity at the end of each reporting period (the percentage of completion

method), when the outcome of a construction contract can be estimated reliably. The stage of

completion is measured by reference to the surveys of work performed.

The Group has adopted SFRS(I) 15 using the retrospective approach as required by SFRS(I) 1.
Certain subsidiaries in the construction related business (under Technical and Engineering Business
Segment) have adopted input method to measure their revenue as the input method more faithfully
reflects these subsidiaries’ performance in satisfying performance obligation. The effect of the
adoption of SFRS(I) 15 to FY2019 and FY2018 are summarised below:

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

Twelve month ended 31 March 2019 Twelve month ended 31 March 2018

 Before

change of

accounting

policy

 Effect of

adoption of

SFRS(I) 15 -

input

method

 After

change of

accounting

policy

 As

previously

reported

 Effect of

adoption of

SFRS(I) 15 -

input

method  As restated

 S$'000  S$'000  S$'000  S$'000  S$'000  S$'000

Revenue 130,774   1,106   131,880   127,916   (353)   127,563

Cost of sales (99,441)   (321)   (99,762)   (99,059)   709   (98,350)

Net profit for year 4,015   785   4,800   5,775   356   6,131

Statement of financial position

As at 31 March 2019 As at 31 March 2018

 Before

change of

accounting

policy

 Effect of

adoption of

SFRS(I) 15 -

input

method

 After

change of

accounting

policy

 As

previously

reported

 Effect of

adoption of

SFRS(I) 15 -

input

method  As restated

 S$'000  S$'000  S$'000  S$'000  S$'000  S$'000

Gross amount due from customers

  on contract work-in-progress 1,639   (1,639)   -   313   (313)   -

Contract assets -   1,698   1,698   -   386   386

Retained earnings (23,953)   48   (23,905)   (20,757)   678   (20,079)

Non-controlling interests 4,665   -   4,665   (3,802)   155   (3,647)

Contract liabilities -   (88)   (88)   -   (240)   (240)

Provision -   (19)   (19)   -   (666)   (666)

CHASEN HOLDINGS LIMITED
(Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore)
Company registration number: 199906814G

Page 23 of 33

6  Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current financial period reported on and the

corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any

provision for preference dividends.